

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

COLBY UNIVERSITY .- BRIDGE ACROSS SEBASTICOOK RIVER.

one dollars and twenty cents, to be expended by him for schools CHAP. 230. in New Sweden, the same being the amount due New Sweden on the basis of the number of its school children; and that the state treasurer be directed to deduct said sum from the school funds before making the apportionment for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four; and that the treasurer shall hereafter, and until New Sweden shall become an organized plantation, apportion yearly to New Sweden, its share of school funds on the basis of the number of its school children; such sum shall be paid to the state superintendent of common schools, who shall expend -to whom paid the same for schools in New Sweden, and who shall also furnish to the treasurer, each year, the number of school children in New Sweden.

Approved February 20, 1874.

School fund to be apportioned to New Sweden.

and expended.

Chapter 230.

Resolve to furnish certain books to the library of Colby University.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to furnish to the To furnish Colby library of Colby University the following books: Maine reports, volumes eight to thirty-eight, inclusive, and volumes forty-one to sixty. inclusive; also revised statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-one; also acts and resolves of eighteen hundred and twenty-one to eighteen hundred and seventy-three, inclusive; also bound volumes of public documents from eighteen hundred and twenty-one to eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, inclusive; also journals of the House and Senate; also volumes one and four of the Maine Historical Society, first series, provided the same or any part thereof can be spared without detriment to the state.

Approved February 20, 1874.

Chapter 231.

Resolve authorizing the county of Kennebeo to assist in rebuilding the Learned bridge across the Sebasticook river.

Resolved, That the county of Kennebec, by the county commis-Kennebec county sioners for said county, is hereby authorized to expend a sum of money not to exceed eight hundred dollars, in assisting the town of Clinton, in said county, and the town of Burnham, in the county of Waldo, to rebuild the Learned bridge across the Sebasticook river, in the said towns of Clinton and Burnham; provided, that Proviso. the said towns of Clinton and Burnham shall raise and expend

University with certain books.

to aid Clinton and Burnham to build a bridge.

TOWN OF KINGMAN .- JEANNE M. STRICKLAND.

Снар. 232.

Proviso.

under the direction of said county commissioners, such sums as said commissioners may determine is the just proportion of each of the said towns towards the rebuilding of said bridge in a thorough and permanent manner to the acceptance of said county commissioners; and provided further, that the expenditure aforesaid shall be in full for any equitable claim of the town of Clinton on account of the annexation of a part of Clinton Gore to said town of Clinton, by act approved February twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

Approved February 20, 1874.

Chapter 232.

Resolves establishing the valuation of the town of Kingman.

Valuation of the town of Kingman, to establish.

Resolved, That for the purposes of taxation, the valuation of the town of Kingman, in the county of Penobscot, be established at thirty thousand six hundred and seventy-seven dollars for estates, and thirty-seven polls.

Resolved, That the estates and polls of Independence plantation, in the county of Penobscot, amounting to thirty thousand six hundred and seventy-seven dollars for estates, with sixteen polls, be deducted from the state valuation, together with the sum of twelve thousand three hundred dollars, being the valuation of the southwest quarter of township number six, range four, in said county of Penobscot. The said plantation of Independence and the southwest quarter, number six, range four, having been incorporated into the town of Kingman by an act approved January twentyfive, eighteen hundred and seventy-three, and the act amendatory thereof, approved February fourteen, eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

Approved February 20, 1874.

Chapter 233.

Resolve in favor of Jeanne M. Strickland.

Jeanne M. Strickland, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to Jeanne M. Strickland, mile square, numbered eighteen, and the east half of mile square, numbered seventeen, in township letter E, range one, west from the east line of the state, to carry into effect chapter two hundred and sixty-five of the resolves of one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, in favor of John McCluskey, and in full for all claims under said resolve.

Approved February 24, 1874.